ARF: FMP

Decision No. 21778.

UMUGINAL

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application of EDGAR A. POE, ALMA POE MURPHY and ETHEL M. POE, for an order authorizing discontinuance of telephone service.

Application No. 16028.

BY THE COMMISSION:

ORDER

Edgar A. Poe, Alma Poe Murphy, and Ethel M. Poe having succeeded to the ownership of the so-called Adam W. Poe Telephone Line, now make application to the Railroad Commission for authority to discontinue telephone service.

Adam W. Poe Telephone Line extends from San Andreas to Mountain Ranch and Sheep Ranch, all in Calaveras County, and at the present time has four connected services. The Commission has in its records a statement, signed by the four subscribers to these services, that they desire to secure telephone service from The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company. A letter has been received from The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company expressing its willingness and readiness to extend telephone service to these present subscribers of Adam W. Poe Telephone Line.

All interested parties having expressed in writing their agreement to the discontinuance of the service of

ABF:RMP

Adam W. Poe Telephone Line, it appears that a public hearing in this matter is not necessary and that the request of applicants should be granted, therefore,

Commissioners.